SOR/17-1004 7100ember 22, 1917

The Duncil of the Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians at a meeting held this 22nd day of August hereby enacts by-law number 1-77 to provide for the regulation of the disposal of garbage and waste within the boundaries of the Birdtail Sioux Indian Reserve.

Whereas paragraph (a) and (r) of Section 81 of the Indian Act empowers the Council of a Band to make by-laws to provide for the health of residents on the Reserve and to prevent the spreading of contagious and infectious diseases and the imposition of a penalty for a violation thereof, and,

Whereas it is deemed to be expedient to control the disposal of garbage and waste for the health and welfare of the inhabitants of the Birdtail Sioux Indian Reserve.

Now therefore the Council of the Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians enacts as a by-law thereof the following:

1. In this by-law,

(a) "Council" means the Council as defined in the Indian Act of the Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians;

(b) "Reserve" means the tract of land set apart by Her Majesty within the definition of the Indian Act, for the use and benefit of the Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians known as the Birdtail Sioux Reserve.

(c) "Presmises" means land and residences within the Reserve.

2. No person shall accumulate or permit to be accumulated upon premises in his possession or deposit or accumulate on premises in possession of another person anything which is or may become offensive or injurious to health.

3. No person shall deposit any dead animal, offal fish, manure, garbage, fruit, vegetables, night soil, filth, liquid waste, human excretion, or anything of a nature which is or may become offensive or prejudicial to health upon or into any highway, street, road, alley, lane, lot, ditch, wharf, dock, pond, river, stream, well, or sewer or into and premises within the Reserve and any such deposit shall be deemed a nuisance, provided, however, that the provision of this paragraph shall not apply to the deposit and proper disposal of any such waste and material into or at a place within the Reserve approved by the Council for that purpose.

4. The Council may arrange for a regular removal of garbage and waste from any premises within the Reserve.

5. In the spring of each year, as soon as the melting of snow permits the person residing in any premises within the reserve shall collect all waste matter lying thereon including tin cans, bottles, paper and animal manure.

6. All such waste matter shall be disposed of in such manner as will prevent any nuisance or offence as the fouling or polluting of wells and water supply.

7. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this by-law shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on a summary conviction of a fine not exceeding \$100.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 30 days or both fine and imprisonment.

Approved and passed at a duly convened meeting of the Council of the Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians this 22nd day of Aug. 1977.

CHIEF Jack Kasto

COUNCILLOR Godfrey Bearbull

COUNCILLOR Richard Benn

Chronological No. - Numéro consécutif

Indian and Northern Attairs Affaires indiennes et du Nord

BAND COUNCIL RESOLUTION RÉSOLUTION DE CONSEIL DE BANDE

File Reference – N° de rél. du dossier

NOTE	The words "From our Band Funds"	Capital' or "Payanua" which and is the	
	Bend I dilds	Capital'' or "Revenue", which ever is the case, must appear in all resolutions requesting expenditures from	
NOTA	Les mots "des fonds de notre bande	'Capital'' ou revenu'' selon le cas doivent paraitre dans toutes les résolutions portant sur des dépenses à	
	même les londs des bandes	a preste calle terres resolutions portant sur des depenses a	
TUE	OUNCE OF THE		

THE COUNCIL	J OF THE	,			
LE CONSEIL DE LA BANDE INDIENNE Birdtail Sioux Band			Current Capital Balance Solde de capital		
AGENCY	:			bolue de capital	A
DISTRICT	Brandon Servi	ce Centre		Committed - Engagé	\$
PROVINCE	Manitoba			Current Revenue balance	¢ '
PLACE				Solde de revenu	\$
NOM DE L'EN	DROIT Birdtail	Sioux Band Office		Committed - Engage	S
DATE	22 DAY - JOUR	August MONTH - MOIS AD 19	77 Year - Année		

DO HEREBY RESOLVE: DECIDE, PAR LES PRESENTES:

> That the by-law entitled "Disposal of Garbage By-Law" be and the same is hereby approved, and enacted as a by-law 1-77 of the Council of the Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians, and further that the Chief and each member of Council be authorized to sign the same."

A quorum for Pour cette band					
consists of fixé à					
Council Member Membres du Cor					
in and a second s	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		- Chef)		
(Counc	illor — conseiller)	(Councillor - conseiller) (Councillor - conseiller) (Councillor - conseiller)		(Councillor - conseiller) (Councillor - conseiller) (Councillor - conseiller)	
(Counc	illor — conseiller)				
(Counc	illor conseiller)				
			– conseiller)	(Councillor - conseiller)	
<u> </u>	FOR D	EPARTMENTAL USE ONI	Y - RÉSERVÉ AU M	INISTERE	
1. Band Fund Code	2. COMPUTER BALANCES	- SOLDES D'ORDINATEUR	3. Expenditure	4. Authority – Autorité Indian Act Sec	5. Source of Funds Source des fonds
Code du compte de bande	A, Capital	B. Revenue Revenu	Dépenses \$	Art. de la Loi sur les Indiens	Capital Revenue
6. Recommended – Recommendable			Approved - Approuvable		
			,		
Date			Date	Approving Officer -	
Date	Recommending offi		1		

IA 135 (3-74) 7530-21-023-4662

I Jack Kasto Chief of Birdtail Sioux Band of Indians, do hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing by-law is being forwarded to the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development pursuant to Sec. 82 Ss. (1) of the Indian Act this 22nd day of August 1977.

Rufus	Prince	
Witnes	s	

Jack Kasto		
Chief		